

No. 24-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD HITTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
Counsel of Record
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
bgoldman@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

333986



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Employee-Plaintiffs Fare Worse Than
Others Because of *McDonnell Douglas* 3

 A. Title VII Plaintiffs Are
 Less Likely To Proceed To Trial 3

 B. *McDonnell Douglas*
 Creates This Imbalance..... 4

 C. The Decision Below Is Emblematic
 Of *McDonnell Douglas*'s Problems..... 8

II. *McDonnell Douglas* Is
 Inconsistent With Rule 56 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aungst v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>Brady v. Off. of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Chiaromonte v. Fashion Bed Grp., Inc., a Div. of Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Fonseca v. Sysco Food Servs. of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Gadson v. Concord Hosp.</i> , 966 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Gallagher v. Delaney</i> , 139 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Green v. McDonnell-Douglas Corp.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Mo. 1969)	13
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , 2022 WL 616722 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2022)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton, California</i> , 76 F.4th 877 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , 101 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024)	10, 11
<i>Kizer v. Children’s Learning Ctr.</i> , 962 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1992)	6

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	3, 6
<i>Menard v. First Sec. Servs. Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 281 (1st Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Richmond v. Board of Regents Univ. of Minn.</i> , 957 F.2d 595 (8th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Ring v. Boca Ciega Yacht Club Inc.</i> , 4 F.4th 1149 (11th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Rossy v. Roche Prods. Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	13
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	14
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	3, 13
<i>Tynes v. Fla. Dep’t of Juv. Just.</i> , 88 F.4th 939 (11th Cir. 2023)	5, 12, 13
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Gov. v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8, 12
<i>Wells v. Colorado Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	3, 13, 14

Other Authorities

- Ann C. McGinley, *Credulous Courts and the Tortured Trilogy: The Improper Use of Summary Judgment in Title VII and ADEA Cases*,
34 B.C. L. Rev. 203 (1993)5, 6, 7
- Elizabeth M. Schneider, *The Dangers of Summary Judgment: Gender and Federal Civil Litigation*,
59 Rutgers L. Rev. 705 (2007)4
- Hon. Denny Chin, *Summary Judgment in Employment Discrimination Cases: A Judge's Perspective*,
57 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 671 (2013).4, 12
- Kerri Lynn Stone, *Shortcuts in Employment Discrimination Law*,
56 St. Louis U. L.J. 111 (2011).....4, 8
